

No. 17-0464

---

**In the Supreme Court of Texas**

---

GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS OF THE  
STATE OF TEXAS; AND KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMERICAN MULTI-CINEMA, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Review  
from the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

---

**PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

RANCE CRAFT  
Assistant Solicitor General  
State Bar No. 24035655  
rance.craft@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Texas Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CHARLES K. ELDRED  
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioners

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel .....	i
Index of Authorities .....	v
Record References .....	iix
Statement of the Case .....	x
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xi
Issue Presented .....	xii
Statement of Facts .....	2
I. Statutory Background .....	2
A. The Texas franchise tax .....	2
B. The “margin” tax base .....	3
C. The cost-of-goods-sold calculation.....	4
II. Factual Background .....	5
A. AMC’s movie-exhibition business .....	5
B. AMC’s attempt to subtract movie-exhibition costs as cost of goods sold .....	7
III. Procedural History .....	7
A. AMC’s suit .....	7
B. The district court’s judgment .....	8
C. The court of appeals’ decisions.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	11
Standard of Review .....	15
Argument.....	15
I. Exhibiting Movies Is Not a “Good” Under the Texas Tax Code. ....	15
A. Exhibiting movies is not selling “tangible personal property.” .....	15
1. AMC does not sell “films.”.....	16
2. AMC sells movie tickets, which are “intangible property.”.....	16
3. AMC’s movie tickets permit customers to watch its presentations of movies, which are “services.” .....	18

B.	The court of appeals misconstrued the definition of “tangible personal property” to equate exhibiting films with the films themselves. ....	20
1.	In the definition of tangible personal property, “films” does not extend to exhibiting films or “film product.” ....	20
2.	The court of appeals essentially disregarded the exclusion of “intangible property” and “services” from the definition of tangible personal property. ....	23
3.	The court of appeals incorrectly treated application of the “tangible personal property” definition as a fact question. ....	25
C.	The court of appeals failed to address the requirements that the taxpayer must have “owned” and “sold” the “goods.” ....	26
1.	AMC does not sell any rights in the images and sounds generated from films. ....	27
2.	AMC does not own a customer’s sensory experience of a movie. ....	28
D.	The court of appeals wrongly allowed a later Legislature to dictate the intent of the earlier Legislature that enacted the cost-of-goods-sold statute. ....	28
1.	In 2013, the Legislature amended the Tax Code to allow movie theaters to include exhibition costs in cost of goods sold going forward. ....	29
2.	The court of appeals incorrectly treated the 2013 act as controlling its construction of the prior law that governs this case. ....	30
II.	Exhibiting Movies Is Not a “Good” Under AMC’s Alternative Theory. ....	32
A.	The Court should address AMC’s alternative theory in the interest of judicial economy. ....	33
B.	Exhibiting movies is not selling tangible personal property under the “perceptible property” definition invoked by AMC. ....	34
1.	Because AMC sells intangible property that conveys permission to receive a service, not personal property, it does not satisfy the “perceptible property” definition. ....	34

2. The court of appeals’ original opinion misconstrued the “perceptible property” definition. ....	35
III. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Creates Fiscal and Jurisprudential Problems for Texas.....	36
A. Taxpayers are using the court of appeals’ opinion to advance similar claims, which could total billions in refunds and lost revenue. ....	36
B. The court of appeals’ statutory analysis conflicts with this Court’s precedent. ....	39
Prayer .....	40
Certificate of Service.....	41
Certificate of Compliance .....	41

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. City of Westminster</i> , 910 P.2d 64 (Colo. App. 1995).....	26-27
<i>Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , No. 03-14-00397-CV, 2015 WL 1967877 (Tex. App. — Austin Apr. 30, 2015) (mem. op.) .....	xi, 9, 10, 33, 34, 35
<i>Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , No. 03-14-00397-CV, 2017 WL 74416 (Tex. App. — Austin Jan. 6, 2017, pet. filed) (mem. op.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BankDirect Capital Fin., LLC v. Plasma Fab, LLC</i> , 519 S.W.3d 76 (Tex. 2017) .....	31
<i>Bartush-Schnitzius Foods Co. v. Cimco Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 518 S.W.3d 432 (Tex. 2017) (per curiam).....	33
<i>Cate v. Dover Corp.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 559 (Tex. 1990).....	26, 39
<i>CHCA Woman’s Hosp., L.P. v. Lidji</i> , 403 S.W.3d 228 (Tex. 2013) .....	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012) .....	26, 39
<i>Colonial Country Club v. Hegar</i> , No. D-1-GN-16-005464 (201st Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.) .....	37, 38
<i>Colorado County v. Staff</i> , 510 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. 2017) .....	15
<i>Dall. World Aquarium Corp. v. Hegar</i> , No. D-1-GN-15-004255 (345th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.).....	34, 37
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Fort Worth v. Bullock</i> , 584 S.W.2d 548 (Tex. Civ. App. — Austin 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	17

<i>In re C.O.S.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 760 (Tex. 1999).....	30, 31, 32, 39
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. 2014) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Hai Quang La</i> , 415 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2013, pet. denied).....	26
<i>In re Merrill Theatre Corp. Sales &amp; Use Tax</i> , 415 A.2d 1327 (Vt. 1980) .....	28
<i>In re Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 387 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. 2012) .....	2, 3
<i>Graphic Packaging Corp. v. Hegar</i> , No. 15-0669, 2017 WL 6544951 (Tex. Dec. 22, 2017).....	3
<i>Hollywood Theaters, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , No. D-1-GN-15-002935 (345th Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.).....	37, 38
<i>Jordan v. Concho Theaters, Inc.</i> , 160 S.W.2d 275 (Tex. Civ. App.—El Paso 1941, no writ).....	16-17
<i>Kelly v. Dent Theaters</i> , 21 S.W.2d 592 (Tex. Civ. App.—Waco 1929, no writ) .....	17
<i>Littlefield v. Schaefer</i> , 955 S.W.2d 272 (Tex. 1997) .....	26, 39
<i>Livingston v. Beeman</i> , 408 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. App.—Austin 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 468 S.W.3d 534 (Tex. 2015) .....	26
<i>Payne v. Massey</i> , 196 S.W.2d 493 (Tex. 1946) .....	17
<i>PUC v. Cities of Harlingen</i> , 311 S.W.3d 610 (Tex. App.—Austin 2010, no pet.).....	32
<i>Rowan Oil Co. v. Tex. Emp't Comm'n</i> , 263 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1953) .....	30, 31, 32, 39
<i>Rusk State Hosp. v. Black</i> , 392 S.W.3d 88 (Tex. 2012) .....	33

<i>Rylander v. Bandag Licensing Corp.</i> , 18 S.W.3d 296 (Tex. App. — Austin 2000, pet. denied).....	17
<i>Sirius XM Radio, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , No. D-1-GN-16-000739 (261st Dist. Ct., Travis County, Tex.).....	37
<i>Snyder v. Compton</i> , 28 S.W. 1061 (Tex. 1894).....	30, 32, 39
<i>State ex rel. Dep’t of Criminal Justice v. VitaPro Foods, Inc.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 316 (Tex. 1999).....	26, 39
<i>Sw. Royalties, Inc. v. Hegar</i> , 500 S.W.3d 400 (Tex. 2016).....	16, 18, 19, 25

## Statutes and Rules

### Tex. Gov’t Code

§ 22.001(a).....	xii
§ 311.023.....	31

### Tex. Tax Code

§ 1.04(1).....	22
§ 1.04(6).....	17
§ 112.001.....	38
§ 112.051.....	7
§§ 112.052-.053.....	xi, 7
§ 151.005(3).....	19
§ 151.009.....	19
§ 151.010.....	19
§ 151.0028(a).....	19
§ 151.0101.....	19
§ 151.0101(a)(1).....	19
§ 171.101(a).....	3, 4
§ 171.101(a)(1)(B).....	xiii
§ 171.1011.....	3, 4
§ 171.1012.....	xiii, 4, 8, 23, 24, 28, 31
§ 171.1012(a)(1).....	xiii, 4, 15, 17, 26, 27
§ 171.1012(a)(3).....	xiii, 5, 21, 26
§ 171.1012(a)(3)(A).....	5, 23
§ 171.1012(a)(3)(A)(i).....	8, 9, 32, 35

§ 171.1012(a)(3)(A)(ii) .....	8, 10, 15, 16, 20, 21, 25
§ 171.1012(a)(3)(B) .....	5, 15, 23, 34
§ 171.1012(a)(3)(B)(i).....	16, 17
§ 171.1012(a)(3)(B)(ii).....	18, 36
§ 171.1012(c) .....	4
§ 171.1012(d).....	4
§ 171.1012(f).....	4
§ 171.1012(i).....	5, 27
§ 171.1012(k).....	29
§ 171.1012(t) .....	11, 29
§ 171.1013.....	4
U.C.C. § 2-106(1) .....	16
Tex. R. App. P. 53.4.....	33

**Other Authorities**

Act of Aug. 13, 1991, 72d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 5, 1991 Tex. Gen. Laws 134.....	3
Act of May 27, 2013, 83d Leg., R.S., ch. 1232, 2013 Tex. Gen. Laws 3104 .....	4, 11, 29, 30
The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2016) .....	16, 18
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	16, 17, 18, 22, 27, 36
Letter from Glenn Hegar, Tex. Comptroller of Pub. Accounts, to Greg Abbott, Governor, et al. (June 3, 2015) .....	38
Cynthia M. Ohlenforst, <i>The New Texas Margin Tax: More Than A Marginal Change to Texas Taxation</i> , 60 Tax Law. 959 (2007).....	4
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (1st ed. 2012).....	22
